

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ANDREW D. SELBST

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Board Should Not Be Exempted from the Active Supervision Requirement Merely Because State Law Treats It as a State Agency... 4	4
A. The Active Supervision Requirement Is Critical to Containing State Action Immunity Within Its Proper Bounds. 4	4
B. <i>Hallie</i> 's Exception to the Active Supervision Requirement Applies Only to Entities That Pose No Real Danger of Serving Private Anticompetitive Interests. 7	7
C. There Is a Real Danger That the Board's Actions Will Further the Private Interests of Its Members and Constituents Rather than the Interests of the State..... 12	12
II. Actions of Industry-Dominated Boards Show the Need for Active Supervision. 14	14
A. Occupational Licensing Has Proliferated, and Industry-Dominated Regulatory Boards Often Act Anticompetitively..... 16	16
B. Active State Supervision Is a Necessary Corrective for the Tendency of Industry- Dominated Boards to Regulate in the Service of Private Interests..... 25	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Cal. Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	2, 5, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	10
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	5, 11
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants</i> , 39 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	5, 8, 10
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 28
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	10, 11, 13, 24, 25
<i>Hass v. Or. State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Mass. Bd. of Registration in Optometry</i> , 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988)	19

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	4, 5, 8, 11, 13
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	6, 13
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 26
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n</i> , 607 F.3d 611 (2010), <i>vacated</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>So. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Tolchin v. N.J. Sup. Ct.</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules:

Ala. Code Prof’l Conduct R. 7.2(e).....	23
Alaska R. Prof’l Conduct 7.1(c).....	23
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 12(d).....	23
Fla. R. Prof’l Conduct 4-7.2(b)(1)(D).....	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3:3808(B)(1).....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22.....	28

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2)	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-30.....	28
N.J. Sup. Ct. R. 1:21-1.....	23
N.Y. Jud. Law § 470	23
N.Y. R. Prof'l Conduct 7.1(d)(2) & (e)(2)	23
Ohio R. Prof'l Conduct 7.1 cmt. 4.....	22, 23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 9.080(2)(a)	18

Other:

Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n, <i>State Summary Report: Authority of Veterinary Technicians and Other Non-Veterinarians to Perform Dental Procedures</i> (June 2014), https://www.avma.org/advocacy/stateandlocal/pages/sr-dental-procedures.aspx	21
Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels by Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014).....	16, 17, 22
FTC Office of Policy Planning, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> (2003)	19, 23
Inst. Just., <i>Challenging Barriers to Economic Opportunity: Challenging Minnesota's Occupational Licensing of Horse Teeth Floaters</i> , http://www.ij.org/minnesota-horse-teeth-floating-background	21
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (2006)	16

- Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, *Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market*, 31 *J. Lab. Econ.* S173 (2013).. 16
- LexisNexis, *50 State Surveys of Statutes & Regulations: Attorney Advertising* (Mar. 2013)... 22
- J. Liang & Jonathan Ogur, FTC Bureau of Econ., *Restrictions on Dental Auxiliaries: An Economic Policy Analysis* (1987), <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/restrictions-dental-auxiliaries/232032.pdf>..... 24
- Clark Neily, *Watch Out for That Pillow*, *Wall St. J.*, Apr. 1, 2008, at A17 17
- Scope-of-Practice Laws for Nurse Practitioners Limit Cost Savings That Can Be Achieved in Retail Clinics*, 32 *Health Aff.* 1977 (2013)..... 24
